

CASE NO. SC-23-0784

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

SHYMIKKA GRIGGS,

on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NHS MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from Jefferson County Circuit Court
Civil Action No. CV-23-902261

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

H. Thomas Wells, III (WEL046)
STARNES DAVIS FLORIE LLP
100 Brookwood Place, 7th Floor
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
(205) 868-6000—Telephone
twells@starneslaw.com

Spencer Persson
Daniel Fiedler
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 633-6800
Facsimile: (213) 633-6899 fax
Email: spencerpersson@dwt.com
Email: danielfiedler@dwt.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
A. The Circuit Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Complaint Under Rule 12(b)(6) Because Plaintiff Did Not Allege Injury or Damage or Otherwise Plead Facts Establishing the Requisite Elements of Her Claims. ...	8
B. The Circuit Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Complaint Under Rule 12(b)(1) Because Plaintiff Did Not Establish the Injury-In-Fact Necessary for Standing.	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Circuit Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Complaint for Failing to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted.	13
A. Dismissal Under Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	13
B. Plaintiff’s Failure To Plead Cognizable Injury or Damages Is Fatal to Each of Her Claims.	15
1. Plaintiff’s fear of future identity theft is not sufficient to support her claims.	17

a.	<i>Equifax</i> Is Distinguishable.	18
b.	The Supreme Court’s Analysis in <i>TransUnion</i> Further Shows That Allegations of Present Harm Are Required.	19
c.	Plaintiff’s Claim of Possible Future Harm Is Not Ripe.	22
2.	Plaintiff’s alleged “lost time” cannot manufacture cognizable damages.	23
3.	Plaintiff’s allegations of purported “data misuse” are insufficient to support her claims.	25
4.	Plaintiff does not argue in support of her alleged “diminution in value” damage theory.	31
C.	The Circuit Court Properly Dismissed All Of Plaintiff’s Claims for Failure To State a Claim.	32
1.	Plaintiff failed to state a claim for negligence or negligence per se (Counts I & II).	32
a.	Plaintiff Does Not Allege Facts Establishing Any Duty Owed Her by NHS.	33
(1)	There Is No Common Law Duty To Support Plaintiff’s Negligence Claim.	33
(2)	Neither the FTCA Nor HIPAA Creates a Legally Enforceable Duty.	37
b.	Plaintiff Does Not Allege Breach.	40

c.	Plaintiff Does Not Allege Causation or Damages.....	43
2.	Plaintiff waived any challenge to the Circuit Court’s dismissal of her claim for breach of implied contract (Count III).	46
3.	Plaintiff failed to state a claim for invasion of privacy (Count IV).	47
4.	Plaintiff failed to state a claim for unjust enrichment (Count V).	51
5.	Plaintiff failed to state a claim for breach of confidence (Count VI).	53
6.	Plaintiff failed to state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty (Count VII).....	55
II.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Claims Because Plaintiff Cannot Establish Standing.	57
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp.2d 1259 (S.D. Ala. 2009)	44
<i>Anderson v. Kimpton Hotel & Rest. Grp.</i> , <i>LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-01860-MMC, 2019 WL 3753308 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2019)	42
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	34
<i>Blanchard v. United States</i> , No. 5:13-CV-00729-JEO, 2015 WL 1643402 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 13, 2015)	48
<i>Buckley v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , No. C17-5813 BHS, 2018 WL 1532671 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	34
<i>Burton v. MAPCO Exp., Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ala. 2014)	47, 48
<i>C.C. v. Med-Data Inc.</i> , No. 21-2301-DDC-GEB, 2022 WL 970862 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2022)	20, 21
<i>Carr v. Oklahoma Student Loan Auth.</i> , No. CIV-23-99-R, 2023 WL 6929853 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 19, 2023)	48, 49, 50
<i>Cherny v. Emigrant Bank</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12, 23

<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-3383, 2023 WL 4139021 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2023)	54
<i>Edwards v. Nat’l Vision, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (N.D. Ala. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 568 F. App’x 854 (11th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Farmer v. Humana, Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-1478-MSS-SPF, 2022 WL 732126 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2022)	54
<i>Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.</i> , 35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Holmes v. Elephant Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:22CV487, 2023 WL 4183380 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2023)	22, 26, 30
<i>In re 21st Century Oncology Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (M.D. Fla. 2019)	31
<i>In re Accellion, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 5:21-CV-01155-EJD, 2024 WL 333893 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2024)	50
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 667 (D.S.C. 2021)	39
<i>In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-686-J-32MCR, 2020 WL 691848 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2020)	38, 54
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Mednax Servs., Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	38

<i>In re Practicefirst Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 121CV00790JLSMJR, 2022 WL 354544 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2022)	29
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F Supp 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014), <i>correcting order</i> , 2014 WL 12603117 (Feb. 10, 2014)	42
<i>Irwin v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (C.D. Ill. 2016)	52
<i>Jasso v. Citizens Telecomms. Co. of Cal.</i> , No. CVS05 2649GEB EFB PS, 2007 WL 97036 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2007)	40, 41
<i>Kuhns v. Scottrade, Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Lee v. Accredo Pharmacy-Express Scripts</i> , No. 2:15-CV-01013-JEO, 2016 WL 1365587 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 6, 2016)	41
<i>Legg v. Leaders Life Ins. Co.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Okla. 2021)	20, 29
<i>Liau v. Weee! Inc.</i> , No. 23 CIV. 1177 (PAE), 2024 WL 729259 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2024)	28
<i>Lindsey v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-01750-AKK, 2020 WL 1479170 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 26, 2020)	45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	31
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	24, 25, 53

<i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.</i> , 45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Pruitt v. Charter Commc'ns</i> , No. 5:17-CV-1764-LCB, 2019 WL 1199837 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 14, 2019).....	55
<i>Purvis v. Aveanna Healthcare, LLC</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	54
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012).....	52, 53
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Torres v. Wendy's Co.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Weinberg v. Advanced Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	38
<i>Worix v. MedAssets, Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	24, 34

State Cases

<i>Aliant Bank, a Div. of USAmeribank v. Four Star Invs., Inc.</i> , 244 So. 3d 896 (Ala. 2017)	55
<i>Baptist Memorial Hosp. v. Gosa</i> , 686 So. 2d 1147 (Ala. 1996)	36
<i>Berry v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. SC-2022-0474, 2023 WL 3558244 (Ala. May 19, 2023)	46
<i>Borden v. Malone</i> , 327 So. 3d 1105 (Ala. 2020)	47, 49
<i>Bryan v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 20 So. 3d 108 (Ala. 2009)	33
<i>Carroll v. Shoney’s, Inc.</i> , 775 So. 2d 753 (Ala. 2000)	35, 36
<i>Cathedral of Faith Baptist Church, Inc. v. Moulton</i> , 373 So. 3d 816 (Ala. 2022)	3
<i>Creola Land Dev., Inc. v. Bentbrooke Housing, L.L.C.</i> , 828 So. 2d 285 (Ala. 2002)	13
<i>DiBiasi v. Joe Wheeler Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 988 So. 2d 454 (Ala. 2008)	33
<i>Ex parte Alabama Educ. Television Comm’n</i> , 151 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013), as modified on denial of reh’g (Jan. 24, 2014)	11, 58
<i>Ex parte BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 159 So. 3d 31 (Ala. 2013)	12, 58, 59
<i>Ex parte Endo Health Sols. Inc.</i> , 354 So. 3d 488 (Ala. 2021)	12
<i>Ex parte Gilland</i> , 274 So. 3d 976 (Ala. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ex parte King</i> , 50 So. 3d 1056 (Ala. 2010)	59
<i>Ex parte Riley</i> , 464 So. 2d 92 (Ala. 1985)	46
<i>Ex parte Safeway Ins. Co. Alabama, Inc.</i> , 990 So.2d 344 (Ala. 2008)	22
<i>Ex parte Stonebrook Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 854 So. 2d 584 (Ala. 2003)	43
<i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 374 So. 3d 641 (Ala. 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Oct. 21, 2022)	46
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. K.G.S.</i> , 294 So. 3d 122 (Ala. 2019)	47
<i>Hail v. Regency Terrace Owners Ass’n</i> , 782 So. 2d 1271 (Ala. 1999)	36
<i>Hensley v. Poole</i> , 910 So. 2d 96 (Ala. 2005)	56
<i>Hinton ex rel. Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. Ivey</i> , No. SC-2022-0836, 2023 WL 2620607 (Ala. Mar. 24, 2023)	8
<i>J.K. v. UMS-Wright Corp.</i> , 7 So. 3d 300 (Ala. 2008)	8, 14
<i>Key v. Warren Averett, LLC</i> , 372 So. 3d 1132 (Ala. 2022)	12, 60
<i>Lynd v. Marshall Cnty. Pediatrics, P.C.</i> , 263 So. 3d 1041 (Ala. 2018)	31
<i>Martin v. Arnold</i> , 643 So. 2d 564 (Ala. 1994)	32, 42, 43

<i>Martin v. Battisella</i> , 9 So.3d 1235 (Ala. 2008)	22
<i>Matthews Bros. Const. Co. v. Stonebrook Dev., L.L.C.</i> , 854 So. 2d 573, 578 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001)	43
<i>McConnell v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 814 S.E.2d 790 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 828 S.E. 2d 352 (Ga. 2019)	34
<i>Miller v. SCI Sys., Inc.</i> , 479 So. 2d 718 (Ala. 1985)	55
<i>Milton v. Haywood</i> , No. SC-2023-0382, 2023 WL 8855663 (Ala. Dec. 22, 2023)	12
<i>Nail v. Jefferson County Truck Growers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 542 So. 2d 1208 (Ala. 1988)	37
<i>New Addition Club, Inc. v. Vaughn</i> , 903 So. 2d 68 (Ala. 2004)	34
<i>Orthman v. Premiere Pediatrics, PLLC</i> , 2024 OK CIV APP 7, 2024 WL 411480 (Ct. Civ. App. Ok. Jan. 5, 2024).....	48
<i>Parker Bldg. Services Co., Inc. v. Lightsey</i> , 925 So. 2d 927 (Ala. 2005)	39
<i>Parker v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 819 S.E.2d 809 (Va. 2018).....	34
<i>Roberts v. Meeks</i> , 397 So. 2d 111 (Ala. 1981)	7
<i>Rosen v. Montgomery Surgical Ctr.</i> , 825 So. 2d 735 (Ala. 2001)	47
<i>Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network</i> , 40 N.E. 3d 661 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	39

<i>Simon v. Jackson</i> , 855 So. 2d 1026 (Ala. 2003)	13
<i>Smith v. National Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 860 So. 2d 343 (Ala. 2003)	7, 13
<i>Southern Bakeries, Inc. v. Knipp</i> , 852 So. 2d 712 (Ala. 2002)	43, 45, 46
<i>Thetford v. City of Clanton</i> , 605 So. 2d 835 (Ala. 1992)	36
<i>Town of Cedar Bluff v. Citizens Caring for Child.</i> , 904 So. 2d 1253 (Ala. 2004)	57, 59
<i>Voltz v. Dyess</i> , 148 So. 3d 425 (Ala. 2014)	59
Federal Statutes	
Federal Trade Commission Act § 5.....	41
HIPAA, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936	39
State Statutes	
Alabama Deceptive Trade Practices Act	2
Code of Alabama § 8-19-1.....	1
Rules	
Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
ALA. CONST. Article VI, § 142(b).....	59
U.S. CONST. Article III § 2.....	58

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 314A (1965) 35
